22. Financial instruments used for currency hedging
total fair value

--

--

--

--

23. Amount of hedged portion of foreign currency assets -- -- -- --
24. Amount of hedged portion of foreign currency liabilities -- -- -- --

(UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN TURKISH LIRA (“TL”)
BASED ON THE PURCHASING POWER OF TL AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024.)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 AND 2023

197

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 and 2023
(Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") based on the purchasing power of TL as of December
31, 2024.)

74

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(iii) Information on market risk (Continued)

Foreign currency risk (Continued)
Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2024

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 33.121.005 (33.121.005) 33.121.005 (33.121.005)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 33.121.005 (33.121.005) 33.121.005 (33.121.005)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) (2.694.517) 2.694.517 (2.694.517) 2.694.517
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) (2.694.517) 2.694.517 (2.694.517) 2.694.517

10% change in other foreign currency rate
7. Other net asset/(liability) 529.220 (529.220) 529.220 (529.220)
8. Hedged portion against other risk (-)

9. Net effect of other (7+8) 529.220 (529.220) 529.220 (529.220)
TOTAL (3+6+9)  30.955.708   (30.955.708)  30.955.708   (30.955.708)

 Profit/loss Shareholders’ equity

31 December 2023

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

Appreciation
of foreign
currency

Depreciation
of foreign
currency

10% change in USD foreign currency rate
1. USD net asset/(liability) 35.052.548 (35.052.548) 35.052.548 (35.052.548)
2. Hedged portion against USD risk (-) -- -- -- --

3. Net effect of USD (1+2) 35.052.548 (35.052.548) 35.052.548 (35.052.548)

10% change in EUR foreign currency rate
4. EUR net asset/(liability) 419.501 (419.501) 419.501 (419.501)
5. Hedged portion against EUR risk (-) -- -- -- --

6. Net effect of EUR (4+5) 419.501 (419.501) 419.501 (419.501)

10% change in other foreign currency rate
7- Other net asset/(liability) 626.022 (626.022) 626.022 (626.022)
8- Hedged portion against other risk (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net effect of other (7+8) 626.022 (626.022) 626.022 (626.022)

TOTAL (3+6+9) 36.098.071 (36.098.071) 36.098.071 (36.098.071)

Financial Information

(UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED, AMOUNTS ARE EXPRESSED IN TURKISH LIRA (“TL”)
BASED ON THE PURCHASING POWER OF TL AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024.)

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 AND 2023

198

ÜNLÜ YATIRIM HOLDİNG A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 and 2023
(Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira ("TL") based on the purchasing power of TL as of December
31, 2024.)

75

29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Interest rate risk

According to the daily market conditions, the Group invests its cash as financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income, reverse